
Message 

From: Evans, Carys (Office of the First Minister) [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DBBEE30FD8EA42C8B830FAOFA2FD6C49-EVANS, CARY] 

Sent: 22/03/2020 16:22:18 
To: Goodal l, Andrew (HSS - DG - NHS Wales Chief Executive) [andrew.goodall@gov.wales]; Kilpatrick, Reg (EPS - LG 

Director) [reg.kilpatrick@gov.wales]; Orford, Rob (HSS - Primary Care & Health Science) [rob.orford@gov.wales]; 
Trott, Jo (Project Team — C19) [jo.trott@gov.wales]; John, Amelia (PSG - Futures & Integrated Policy Making) 
[amelia.john@gov.wales]; Runeckles, Jane (OFM - Special Adviser) [jane.runeckles@gov.wales]; Lentle, Helen (OFM -

Seryices Department) [helen.lentle@gov.wales]; NR ([PS - Housing Policy) 
NR I@gov.wales]; Buffin, Neil (OFM__ Legal. Services Department) [neil.buffin@gov. wales] ;L NR 

NR OFM - Legal Services Department)` NR gov.wales] 
CC: Mason, Toby (OFM - Communications) [toby.mason@gov.wales]; Clifford, Desmond (OFM - Director General) 

[desmond.clifford@gov.wales]; Morgan, Shan (PSG - Permanent Secretary's Office) [shan.morgan@gov.wales]; 
Burke, Tracey (EPS - Director General) [tracey.burke@gov.wales]; Slade, Andrew (ESNR - Director General) 
[andrew.slade@gov.wales];` NR ESNR - E&M - Director) -NR gov.wales]; Render, 
Tim (ESNR - EPRA - Director) [tim.render@gov.wales]; Heaney, Albert (HSS - Social Services & Integration) 
[albert.heaney@gov.wales]; PS Permanent Secretary [pspermanentsecretary@gov.wales]; Whiteley, William (OFM - 
Cabinet Division) [william.whiteley@gov.wales]; Atherton, Frank (HSS - Chief Medical Officer) 
[frank.atherton@gov.wales]; Morgan, Christopher W (OFM - Cabinet Division) [christopher.morgan@gov.wales]; PS 
Counsel General & Minister for European Transition [ps.counselgeneral@gov.wales]; PS Minister Economy & 
Transport [psmet@gov.wales]; PS Minister Education [psme@gov.wales]; PS Minister Environment Energy and Rural 
Affairs [psmeera@gov.wales]; PS Minister Finance & Trefnydd [psmft@gov.wales]; PS Minister Health & Social 
Services [psmhss@gov.wales]; PS Minister Housing & Local Government [psmhlg@gov.wales]; PS Minister Int 
Relation & WelshLanguage [psmirwl@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister & Chief Whip [psdmcw@gov.wales]; PS 
Deputy Minister Economy & Transport [psdmet@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Housing & Local Gov 
[psdmhlg@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Culture, Sport & Tourism [psdmcst@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister 
Health & Social Services [psdmhss@gov.wales]; Jenkins, Clare (OFM - Special Adviser) [clare.jenkins010@gov.wales]; 
Johnson, Andrew (OFM - Special Adviser) [andrew.johnson@gov.wales]; Runeckles, Jane (OFM - Special Adviser) 
[jane.runeckles@gov.wales]; Brindley, Madeleine (OFM - Special Adviser) [madeleine.brindley@gov.wales]; Griffiths, 
Paul (OFM - Special Adviser) jpaul.griffiths003@gov.wales]; Faye, Sara (FM- Special Adviser) 
[sara.faye@gov.wales]; ._._._._ NR (OFM - Special Adviser)i NR 02@gov.wales]; Theaker, Mitchell (OFM 
- Special Adviser) [mitchell.theaker@gov.wales]; Williams, Gareth (OFM - Special Adviser) 
[gareth.williams32@gov.wales]; Woodward, Tom (OFM - Special Adviser)(tom.woodward@gov.wales]; Jeffreys, 
Andrew (PSG_ Welsh Treasury) [andrew.jeffreys@gov.wales NR OFM- Communications) .-.-.-.-. 

NR i@gov.wales]; PS FirstMinister [ps.firstminister@gov.walesr NR OFM - Communications) 

NR gov.wales] ._._._._.-._._._._._ 

Subject: ~Coronavirus: actions agreed at FM/MHSS meeting 22 March 

Flag: Flag for follow up 
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- Lockdown plan- Reg and team to prepare first cut so that we are ready either to respond to 
UKG or move separately 

3 measures to potentially include in step-up package to be signalled tomorrow with 
implementation from Thursday: 

- Caravan parks — agreed to move early to close caravan parks — probably using powers in CV 
Bill. Direction required from CMO — his advice required first. Probably exempt those where the park is 
main domicile. LS to advise further on powers, Reg to speak to police and LAs re enforcement. 
- Footpaths — in principle decision to announce (GM and LS to advise on powers.) Need to 
inform Las (Reg) and National Parks 
- Pubs — announce action on enforcement of regs made on Saturday — probably designate LAs 
to enforce through licensing regime, with loss of license as potential penalty. Reg to alert Las. 

Other decisions 

Cllr Andrew Morgan, WLGA leader to join the CV Core Ministerial Group on Wednesday morning (FM 
office/Will Whiteley). 
A local authority Chief Exec to be seconded in to support LA related activity and ensure effective 
comms with Leaders and Chief Execs. (Reg) 

Copied to all Private Secretaries and Special Advisers: please ensure Ministers are aware 
ahead of Cabinet tomorrow. 

Thanks 
Carys 

Carys Evans 
Prif Ysgrifennydd Preifat Prif Weinidog Cymru Principal Private Secretary First Minister of Wales 

Irrelevant & Sensitive 

carys.evans@gov.wales 
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